



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1069/2025, CRL.M.A.22160/2025 (delay)

VISHAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh, Ms. Nidhi Tiwari
and Mr. Nikunj Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State
with ASI Sunita Devi, PS Alipur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

31.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 22159/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1069/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1623/2025 (for Suspension of Sentence)

3. Appeal under Section 415 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023(*hereinafter referred to as 'B.N.S.S.'*), has been filed on behalf of the Appellant, Vishal against the Judgment and Order dated 21.12.2024 and 31.01.2025 of learned ASJ-05, (POCSO), North, Rohini Courts, New Delhi in SC No. 489/2023 arising out of FIR No. 428/2023 under Section 376AB of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Section 6 of POCSO Act registered at Police Station Alipur and the Application bearing CRL.M.(BAIL) 1623/2025 under Section 430 read with Section 528 B.N.S.S., 2023 seeking Suspension of Sentence and release of the Applicant



on bail during the pendency of the present Appeal.

4. On advance Notice, learned APP for the State has appeared and seeks time to file a Status Report.
5. Let the Status Report be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
6. On filing of PF/RC by the Appellant, Notice of the Appeal, as well as, the Application, be issued to the Prosecutrix, through Investigating Officer including through ordinary post and electronic mail, returnable on 06.10.2025.
7. Be listed for arguments on 06.10.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JULY 31, 2025/RS